504182292 01/13/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4225668

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| BOLTON & ASSOCIATES LLC | 03/04/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | LANDFAX LLC |
|-----------------|------------------|
| Street Address: | 1940 DUKE STREET |
| City: | ALEXANDRIA |
| State/Country: | VIRGINIA |
| Postal Code: | 22314 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11979420 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jsmith@hdp.com

Correspondent Name: HARNESS DICKEY & PIERCE PLC
Address Line 1: 11730 PLAZA AMERICA DRIVE
Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20190

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 17345-000002-US | |
|-------------------------|------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DONALD J DALEY | |
| SIGNATURE: | /DONALD J DALEY/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/13/2017 | |

Total Attachments: 1

source=COMPANYTOCOMPANYASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 040999 FRAME: 0718

504182292

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this 4th day of March 2015, by Bolton & Associates, LLC., a Maryland limited liability company (the "Assignor"), and LandFAX, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (the "Assignee"), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the sole and rightful owner of certain intellectual property assets (collectively referred to as "IP Assets") set forth in the Schedule attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, and Assignee desires to acquire, the IP Assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the IP Assets, and all rights which the Assignor has enjoyed thereunder both in the United States of America and throughout all countries of the world, including any and all rights of recovery based on past and future infringement of the IP Assets, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, forever and to the full end of the terms thereof, and all renewals and extensions thereof.
- 2. The Assignor warrants that it has, and hereby conveys to Assignee, good and marketable title to each and all of the IP Assets, and further, that each of the IP Assets are transferred free and clear of any and all liens, liabilities, claims, mortgages, obligations, rights of first refusal, restrictions, or other adverse legal or equitable interests or other encumbrances of any kind.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

Signed this 4th day of March 2015.

Bolton & Associates, LLC

Name: R. Gore Bolton

Title: CEO

PATENT REEL: 040999 FRAME: 0719

RECORDED: 01/13/2017